

M/S Lakhwinder Singh Stone Crushers vs. Union of India

**CWP No. 17281 of 2025**

**07.11.2025 Present:** Mr. Ramanand Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondents No. 1, 3 to 6.

Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 2 and 7.

**CWP No. 17281 of 2025**

Notice. Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, learned Central Government Standing Counsel and Mr. Raj Negi, learned Deputy Advocate General, appear, waive and accept service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1, 3 to 6 and respondents No.2 and 7, respectively.

Reply, as prayed, by learned counsel for the respondents be filed within four weeks.

List for consideration on 22.12.2025.

**CMP No. 26682 of 2025**

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Reply, as prayed, be filed within four weeks.

List for consideration with the main petition on next date.

**CMP No. 26683 of 2025**

Allowed. Appellant is exempted from filing English translation of the documents in vernacular, at this stage,

subject to filing of the same within seven days, as and when directed to do so.

The application stands disposed of.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**

**( Romesh Verma)**  
**Judge**

*November 7, 2025* (Nisha)