

M/s Lakhwinder Singh Stone Crusher vs. Union of India and others

CWP No. 17281 of 2025

01.04.2026

Present: Mr. Ramanand Sharma and Mr. Ashutosh Shankar Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 2 and 7.

Mr. Vijay Arora, Senior Advocate along with Ms. Astha Kohli, Advocate, vice Ms. Godawari, Advocate, for respondents No. 3 to 6.

Replies, stated to have been filed, are not on record.

Be taken on record, if in order.

At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that reply filed on behalf of respondent No. 1 has not been filed by a person competent to file reply on behalf of respondent No. 1. Mr. Sahshi Shirshoo, Central Government Counsel and Mr. Vijay Arora, Senior Advocate seek time to look into the matter and to take appropriate steps for rectifying the discrepancy/mistake. Needful be done within four weeks positively.

Rejoinder to the reply be filed within four weeks thereafter. List for consideration on **08.07.2026**.

Name of Ms. Godawari, Advocate, be reflected in the cause list, as counsel for the respondents No. 3 to 6, in future.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

1st April, 2026.
(Susheel)